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REQUEST NO. AG 14.05: 
 
Ref: ComEd Exhibit 29.0, Houtsma Rebuttal, lines 800 to 806  (Non-jurisdictional 
Customer Deposits).   At line 800, Ms. Houtsma refers to, “…non-jurisdictional customer 
deposits.”   Please provide the following additional information: 
 
a. Explain whether Ms. Houtsma believes that ComEd’s customer deposits are collected 

pursuant to tariffs and rules approved by the Commission, or explain each basis for 
disagreement. 

 
b. Is it Ms. Houtsma’s opinion that some of ComEd’s customer deposits have been 

affirmatively found by the Commission to be attributed to some other jurisdiction, such 
as the FERC? 

 
c. Is it Ms. Houtsma’s opinion that some of ComEd’s customer deposits have been 

determined by the Commission to be deregulated or otherwise removed from its 
jurisdiction? 

 
d. Provide citation to the authority relied upon by Ms. Houtsma or ComEd in support of the 

responses to parts (b) and (c). 
 
e. With respect to the observation at line 803, “The ICC’s practice has consistently and 

appropriately been to reflect customer deposits in delivery services rate base based on 
jurisdictional amounts”, please provide pinpoint citation to each prior rate case or other 
proceeding in which the position advocated by Mr. Brosch was presented and rejected by 
the Commission. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. Ms. Houtsma’s understanding is that ComEd’s customer deposits are collected pursuant 

to Part 280.70 of Title 83 of the Illinois Administrative Code. 
 
b. Ms. Houtsma’s reference to non-jurisdictional customer deposits refers to deposits that 

are not associated with the provision of delivery services, rather than deposits that are 
subject to the jurisdiction of another regulator such as FERC.  Subject to that 
clarification, Ms. Houtsma is aware that revenue related costs such as uncollectible costs 
have been allocated to the delivery services function on the basis of a revenue allocator.  
Ms. Houtsma’s position is that some of ComEd’s customer deposits are not a function of 
delivery services revenues and should not enter into the determination of a delivery 
services rate.  Ms. Houtsma is not taking a position that the ICC does not have regulatory 
jurisdiction over customer deposits.   
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c. See ComEd’s response to subpart (b). 
 
d. N/A 
 
e. Ms. Houtsma is not aware of a proceeding in which Mr. Brosch’s position was advocated 

by a party.   As a point of clarification, customer deposits have not been a component of 
rate base in ComEd’s two prior delivery services rate cases (Docket Nos. 05-0597 and 
07-0566).  Therefore, the statement on lines 803 through 805 in Ms. Houtsma’s Rebuttal 
testimony that “the ICC’s practice has consistently and appropriately been to reflect 
customer deposits in delivery services rate base based on jurisdictional amounts” should 
have indicated that the ICC’s practice has consistently and appropriately been to reflect 
items that are a function of revenues, such as uncollectible costs and late payment 
charges, in delivery services rates based on a revenue allocator, and that customer 
deposits should be treated consistently. 
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